socket

' The Mobile Connection

Bluetooth™ Connection Kit

For Windows 98SE/Me/2000/XP

- User’s Guide



6€ ajyo.d Bunqesip/Suiqeus
g€ uoljeuLiojul [eJauay)
8¢ sejuedoud ejjjoud 220

g€ sbuinas asnep |eos0o7

o¢ uoneaydde xey Suunbiyuon
9¢€ Xvd

GE dUOYd INOA Woij uondauuo) ay) buiuelg

$€ 1eIndwo) JnoA woiy uondeuuo) ay) buielg
2€ uopoauuo) NNQ woolenig e bupeain

1€ NNQ Jo} sBumes

pooyroqybiaN yioolenig sy Buunbyuon

0F WIPON MON BY} Joy SMOpUIp dn jog

~ 62 Wod WOD NNQ 8y Buikynuap)

62 NNa

12 Dd 19%90d oA woi ouAganoy buuels
. R 9¢ Uod WOD
ajoid fereg auy 10j sukganioy Buunbyuon
§2 Uod WOO elioid reuss ayy buuedaiy

G2 ¢dUAgaAOY yloolenig St leym

SC ONASAAILLOVY

2 wawysiqessa yuj wod WOO yioolenig
t2 sBumes uod WOD yroojenig

0Z uoneuwiojul [elauar)

0z yod WOD yloojenig

02 S99JAI3S |20

61 djay suuo
81 SliElop MaIA

L1 uoneuuoul snielg
L1 Bunosuuoosiq

91 wsuwysiigeiss yun

61 Aianoosip aoneg

¥ 1 AaAoosip adineq

€1 891A3p 00| INOA BujweN
£1 suonouny siseq

21 MalA IS
I | S82INI9S pue sajyold

01 mopuim pooyloqybieN yloolenig
6 pooyroqubisN yioojenig Buiuado
g uononponu|

8 pooyioqybiaN yjoolenig

8 pauess bumen
L uoneiadQ
L Alenuepy Buyeisulun
L Areapewoiny Buireisuiun
1 aremyos ayy buljeisuiun
9 s13AlQ auy buyeisy)
S preQ ay buiasy|
S aremyos sy} buyesuj
S I uonddUUOo) Yroolanig ay; bugjieisul
¢ sjuawainbay we)sAg

¥ uopanpouu)

v lleisu| aiempJieH pue aiemyos

S]UBU0N



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide
Bluetooth Neighborhood properties 40 Appendix A: Profiles 54
General 40
Settings 41 Appendix B: List view icons 55
Device discovery 42
Trust 43 Appendix C: Specifications 56
Security 45
Bonding 47 Appendix D: Safety and Usage Tips 57
Bluetooth unit settings 49 Appendix E: Technical Support 59
Enabling/disabling Bluetooth unit 49
Indication of Bluetooth unit state 49 Limited Warranty 60
Remote device settings 50 Limited Software Warranty 61
Remote device properties 50 - Copyright Notice 62
General 50 _
Trust 51 Regulatory Compliance 5 —! 7w v —
IMEREINTHERA,

Diagnostics 53
Index 68

Appendices 54



Software and Hardware Install

Introduction System Requirements
This chapter will show you how to install the To install all the necessary software and run the
Bluetooth Connection Kit. The chapter will cover Bluetooth Connection Kit, you need:

instructions for:
*  An Intel compatible PC (at least 200 MHz

* Installing the Bluetooth Connection Kit processor) running Windows 98SE/Me/2000/
(including software and hardware) XP

* Installing the drivers ¢ PC Card Type Il or ill slot

* Uninstalling the Bluetooth Connection Kit * Atleast 100 MB of free disk space

Atfter following the instructions in this chapter to
install the software and hardware, proceed to the
next chapter, Getting Started, to learn how to use
Bluetooth Neighborhood.




Bluetooth Connection Kit

User's Guide

Installing the Bluetooth
Connection Kit

Before you can use the Bluetooth Connection Kit,
you must install the Bluetooth Software Suite.

Installing the Software
1. Exit all Windows programs.

2. Insert the Bluetooth Connection Kit CD-ROM
into the CD-ROM drive of your computer.

3. The setup program should auto-run. Follow
the program to install the software in the
language of your choice.

4. If the setup program fails to auto-run, use My
Computer or Windows Explorer to access
your CD-ROM drive. Click on SETUP.EXE.

5. Follow the instructions on the computer
screen until installation is complete.

6. Restart the computer before inserting the
Bluetooth Card. Leave the CD-ROM inside.

7. After you restart your computer, the Bluetooth
transmitter icon should appear in the task tray
of your computer.

Note: The transmitter icon will have an “X” if
the Bluetooth Card is not in the computer, if
the antenna is turned off, or if the drivers
have not been installed yet.

inserting the Card

Note: Make sure you have restarted your
compulter before inserting the Bluetooth Card.

Insert the CompactFlash Bluetooth Card into a
CompactFlash-to PC Card adapter. Make sure the
card is right-side up, with the blue label on top.

Then insert the combined unit into the PC Card
slot of your computer.




Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

Installing the Drivers

When you insert the Bluetooth Card into your
computer for the first time, a Windows hardware
or device driver wizard will appear. The wizard will
search for the following drivers:

* Socket Bluetooth CF Card
* Bluetooth Ethernet Adapter

* Bluetooth RFCOMM Protocol (Windows 2000/
XP only)

* Bluetooth SDP Protocol (Windows 2000/XP
only)

Windows 2000/XP: If the “Digital Signature Not
Found” screen appears, click Yes to continue.

Follow the wizard to install the drivers. The wizard
installs only one driver at a time. When Windows
asks for the location of the drivers, make sure the
Bluetoooth Connection Kit CD-ROM is still inside
your computer and type the following (replace X
with your CD-ROM drive letter):

*  Windows 98SE/Me:
X:\Windows\Drivers\Win98

*  Windows 2000/XP:
X:\Windows\Drivers\W2k_XP

Warning: Do not remove the Bluetooth
Connection Kit CD-ROM from the computer until
you have installed all the hardware drivers.

The wizard will repeatedly launch until all the
drivers are installed.

Note: After you finish installing all the drivers,
the “X” will disappear from the Bluetooth
task tray icon.




Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Uninstalling the Software

If you want to remove the Bluetooth Software
Suite from your PC, there are two ways to do it.

Uninstalling Automatically

The program will suggest that you have the old
version of the Bluetooth Software Suite
uninstalied automatically. To do so, follow the
onscreen instructions.

Note: When the old version of the Bluetooth
Software Suite has been uninstalled automatically,
the installation program will ask if you want to
restart your computer. Whether you answer yes or
no, the program will now begin installing the new
application software.

Uninstalling Manually

if you want to uninstall the previous version of the
Bluetooth Software Suite manually, select the
manual procedure. Then to uninstall:

1. Quit all programs

2. Go to Start | Programs | Bluetooth
Software Suite.

3. Click Uninstall Bluetooth Software Suite.

4. Follow the onscreen instructions to complete
the uninstallation.

When you have uninstalled the Bluetooth
Software Suite, proceed with the installation of the
new software (as described previously in the
section INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE.)

Operation

When you have finished the software and
hardware installation, you can remove the
Bluetooth Connection Kit CD-ROM from your
computer. However, whenever operating the
Bluetooth Software Suite, the Bluetooth Card
must always be inserted inside your computer’s
PC Card slot. If the card is removed, the Bluetooth
radio cannot communicate with other Bluetooth
devices.



Getting started

Bluetooth Neighborhood

Introduction
With the Biuetooth Connection Kit, you can
establish wireless links between your computer

and other Bluetooth-enabled devices. For
example, without using an inch of cable, you can:

 Connect to serial devices (legacy applications)

* ActiveSync with another Bluetooth-enabled
computer

* Access the Internet by means of dial-up
networking

* Send fax messages

WARNING!

While using Bluetooth Neighborhood or the
Bluetooth Configuration Tools, you may see
options for profiles that are NOT supported by this
release of the Bluetooth Connection Kit.

Do NOT use the following profiles, which are not
currently supported: Audio, LAN, OBEX,
Headset, Network.

Most operations are carried out from the
application called the Bluetooth Neighborhood.
This is an equivalent to the Microsoft Network
Neighborhood/My Network Places. While the
latter is an ordinary network, the Bluetooth
Neighborhood is a wireless network of Bluetooth
devices within range.

The basic functions of the Bluetooth
Neighborhood include:

1. Carrying out device &woo<mq<|==&:u out
which remote Bluetooth devices are available
within your range;

2. Carrying out service discovery—finding out
which services (applications) a remote device
facilitates;

3. Establishing links to remote devices.

When a Bluetooth link has been established
between two or more devices, they can
communicate, making use of a great number of
possible applications.




Bluetooth Connection Kit User’s Guide

Opening Bluetooth Neighborhood

To open the Bluetooth Neighborhood, perform the
following steps:

1. Open Windows Explorer.

2. Select the Bluetooth Neighborhood among the
folders in Windows.

Alternatively, open the Bluetooth Neighborhood
from the shortcut placed on your desktop during
the installation:



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Bluetooth Neighborhood window

When you open the m_rmz.uo:_ Neighborhood, the
following window appears

T Ciass {Stace [Bondng

UPukat PL  PouScodPL/  Inisnye ol bonded
o
@ RS20m Celubu phone Inisnge Nol banded
Wieless Pt . Unclassitiedima...  Inisnge Hiol bonded
bhie2rat LA accesspa.  Intange Not bonded
VOO EBBNO  LAM acceis pou Intange Hal borded
< ?
i
!
!
i

The figures 1-6 refer to the following explanations:

*

The first time you open the Bluetooth Neighborhood, you will
not see any remote Biuetooth devices. To discover the remote
devices within range, press F5.

Note also that as the setup of the window depends on your
Windows Explorer setup, the components in the above
example may not be exactly the ones shown on your screen.

1: Menu bar: Contains standard Windows pull-
down menus and a Bluetooth menu. We will
deal with the Bluetooth menu in later sections.
From the menu bar, you can also access the
Bluetooth Neighborhood online help.

2: Tool bar: Contains standard Windows tools
like Back, Forward, View, etc. In addition, the
bar contains such Bluetooth tools as Device
Discovery and Disconnect.

3: Address bar: Shows which item is currently
selected. Also, from this bar you can browse in
Windows Explorer.

4: View detalls: Appears when on the View
menu you have selected the item View Details.
You will see various information on the items in
the list view. For more information, see the
section “View details”.

5: Local Profiles/Local Services bar: Shows
the local profiles or the local services that your
Bluetooth device supports. For more
information, see the section “Profiles and
services'.

6: List view: Shows you the contents of the
folder, remote device, etc. currently selected.
See the section “List view”.

The setup of the Bluetooth Neighborhood window
depends on your Windows Explorer setup. Thus,
the above example does not show all the standard
Windows components that may be added to the
window.

10



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Profiles and services
Local Profiles

Any Bluetooth device has at least one profile.
Each profile is a specific function that a Bluetooth
device can perform. In order for two Bluetooth
devices to interoperate (i.e., communicate with
each other), they must share the same profile.

For example, ActiveSync requires the use of a
serial communications port. If you want to
ActiveSync a deskiop computer and Pocket PC
via Bluetooth, both computers must support the
Serial Port profile.

The Bluetooth Connection Kit supports a number
of profiles, called your Local Profiles. You will find
these on the Local Profiles bar.

Local Services

While the function of the Local Profiles bar is to
display the profiles your device supports, the

Local Services bar is what you will actually be
using when operating the Bluetooth Neighborhood.
Facilitated by a profile, each of the services
represents a specific operation that your device
can carry out.

In later sections, we will show you how to make
use of each of the services that your device
features.

To view the Local Profiles, click on the Local
Profiles bar. To view the Local Services, click on
the Local Services bar.

g e e

Local Setvices

| Local Services
ﬂ Local Profies

™

b4 .

For a complete list of the profiles that your
Bluetooth device supports, including which
services each profile facilitates, see “Appendix A:

Profiles”.

1



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User's Guide

List view

The list view in the main window contains a list of
discovered remote devices. When a remote
device is selected in the Bluetooth Neighborhood,
the list view will display the services it supports.

Remote devices or services:

The devices shown in the main window list view
are the remote Bluetooth devices that your device
has discovered during device discovery. The
icons show what kind of device each remote
device is (device class), like the desktop and
laptop computer icons in the following example:

= =

A question mark is used to show that the device
class is unknown:

Furthermore, it is indicated by the icons whether
or not a device is within range as follows:

£ Outofrange
e g

Note: The list view does not show your local
device, only remote ones.

When service discovery has been carried out on a
remote device, the list view will change to showing
the services facilitated by the remote device in
question. Each service is represented by an icon,
for example DUN (dial-up networking) and FAX:

=% (=

Appendix B contains a complete list of the various
remote device and service icons.

Finally, the icons will indicate “linked” and
“bonded” as follows:

mm Linked

mrﬂ Bonded

=

- Linked and bonded

i 'ss

The list view settings can be changed like other
Windows list view settings, e.g. you can change
the size of the icons or have the elements
displayed as a list. For information on settings
specifically relevant in connection with the
Bluetooth Connection Kit, see the section “View
details”.

12



Bluetooth Connection Kit User’s Guide

Basic functions

Naming your local device

Before you start communicating with remote users, 2. Atthe top of the dialog box, click the Settings
you should select a device name you want remote tab.
users to see. To name your device, perform the

following steps:

1. On the Bluetooth menu, click Bluetooth
Neighborhood Properties:

Bluetooth . .
Device Discovery . - Blustacth Devioy Class : -
The Blusiooth Device Class is a parameter used by remote
y . - ¢ & devices. bo identify the class of the local device.
Profile Properties » .

Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties

The following dialog box opens:

Blurtouth Newghbarhinod Propeities
" [General | Setings | Davice Discovew | Trust | Secuiy | Barding]

?

Ganesal Ink;

3. In the Bluetooth Device Name text box, type
hetooh Den hdduce: (ASACO MMM the device name you wish remote users to see.
Bhuslooth Device Class:  Mizcellaneous . “ ”,

Blustooth Sorvica Type: 000000 For mmev_m. >nm3 :

Py

.n w:, L

4. Click OK.

Other Bluetooth devices will now see your device

Local Davice Role:
i as "Adam".

[ox ] comca | com | wee |

13



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

For information on the item Bluetooth Device
Class in the dialog box shown above, see the
section “Bluetooth Neighborhood properties” —
“Settings”.

Device discovery

Before your local device can communicate with a
remote Bluetooth device, it will need to discover
the remote devices available within range. This
process is called device discovery.

To run device discovery, click on Device
Discovery on the Bluetooth drop-down menu.

Device i

While your device is _oox.s.c for remote devices,
the following dialog box will show the progress of
the device discovery:

When device discovery has finished running, the
list view will show which remote devices within
range are currently available. Also, you can see
the previously discovered devices that are no
longer available (cf. the section “List view"):

14



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Note: The main window list view does not show
your local device, only the discovered remote
ones.

Alternative ways of carrying out device discovery:

*  When the main window list view is displayed,
press F5. This will update the list view.

*  On the tool bar, click the tool button Device
Discovery.

Service discovery

Before trying to establish a link to a remote device,
it may be useful to know which services the

device supports. To find out, run service discovery
by double-clicking on the remote device in the
main window list view:;

Brent's laptop

When the service discovery has been carried out,
the list view will show the services that the remote
device supports:

h Address _.,m Brert's laptop

T
i
H
H

In some cases, it may not be possible to run
service discovery. There could be a number of
reasons for this: The remote user may have set
up his device to reject link establishment attempts
(cf. “Bluetooth-Neighborhood properties” — “Trust”
and “Remote device properties” — “Trust”), the
distance between the two devices may be too far,
etc. If service discovery (or any other activity) is
not carried out successfully, a message box will
let you know what went wrong.

15



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Link establishment

When you have carried out service discovery, you
can establish a link to the remote device. You can
make use of any service that both your device and
the remote device support. Drag the local service
to the corresponding remote service:

DUN

In the above example, a DUN (dial-up networking)
link is being established by dragging the local
DUN service to the remote DUN service. (The
remote device could be a Bluetooth enabled
modem, which would allow you to access the
Internet.)

Alternatively, if you know in advance that a remote
device supports a particular service, you can skip
service discovery. Just drag the local service to
the remote device:

RIS 1 Bient Holmes

In this example, a DUN link is being established
by dragging the local DUN service to the remote
device.

For information on how to make use of each of the
local services when a link has been established,

refer to the section about the local service in
question.

If link establishment is not carried out
successfully: The remote user may have set up

his device to reject link establishment attempts (cf.

“Bluetooth Neighborhood properties” —“Trust” and
, the
distance between the two devices may be too far,
etc. A message box will {et you know what went
wrong.

16



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Disconnecting

To disconnect a link established to a remote
device, perform the following steps:

1. Select (click) the remote device or service

that you want your device to disconnect from.

2. On the Bluetooth menu, click the item
Disconnect:

Bluetooth
Device Discovery

- _ﬂ,,‘_u.om__o Propetties .
o w.:ﬂoo.: 20_@_,&o_rooa _u_ouo...om
" Remote Device _u_ou.m;_.wm ”

Dizcanne N

Alternatively, double-click the remote service that
your local device is connected to.

The link will now be disconnected.

Status information

The Bluetooth Neighborhood status bar provides
you with information on the item currently selected
in the Bluetooth Neighborhood, like the name of a
remote device (“Eddie’s Notepad”). Also,
message boxes keep you informed of the
progress of any activity, and let you know if
anything goes wrong. The following example is a
message box showing that the local device is
being disconnected from a remote one:

Disconnecting ; ;,. . «vh_

__:w .t .ﬁ a.

cwoﬂ‘snw.nwei_uea;_ono,.mo:.—g.g.

17



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

<m.m<< details

One of the Windows-like features of the Bluetooth
Connection Kit is the possibility of changing the
settings of the list view. What is of special interest,
however, is the Details information of the list
view:

1. On the menu bar, click View.
2. Click Details.

View
Toolbars 4
¥ Status Bar
Explorer Bar ¥

Large icons
Small Icons
List

v Detals

Alternatively, on the tool bar, click the View icon

the appropriate number of times until the details
are displayed:

The type of details displayed depends on the
contents of the list view: remote devices or remote
services.

Details concerning remote devices

In the main window, the list view can display
information on each of the remote devices
discovered:

| Bonding | Role
Not bonded
Nol

[Edhustooth Cle . DeskiopWod.st..
§uu

BN Mieks' Laptop ...8.8

Shave

i

Name: The name the remote user has chosen
for his device to present itself with when
discovered by other devices.

» Class: The type of the remote device (device
class), for example a desktop computer, a
laptop, or a mobile phone.

¢ Status: Whether the remote device is within
range or not.

* Bonding: Whether or not your local device
and the remote one have bonded. See the
section “Bonding”.

* Role: Shows if the remote device is the
master or a slave in the piconet.

18



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User's Guide

Details concerning remote services

When you run service discovery on a remote
device, the list view will display the following
information on the services supported by the
remote device:

Name | Description | Status .

& COMS Serial Poit Connected
* Name: The name of the remote service.

* Description: The name of the profile that
supports the remote service. if your device
features the same profile, interoperability
between the two devices is possible.

+ Status: The connection status of the remote
service.

Online help

The Bluetooth Connection Kit features online help
similar to that of Microsoft Windows. To open the
Bluetooth Connection Kit online help, click the
menu bar item Help or press F1 on your keyboard.

Help provides you with links to the online version
of this User’s Guide. The design of the Help
function is similar to the Windows Help:

WM Bluetooth Software Suite Help

1.0 8 5

List view

. The list view in the main

window contains three

elements: My Inbox, My Shared
Files, and a list of discovered R4

Each tab helps you locate information in a
different way. To locate topics, use the Contents
tab. To look up keywords, use the Index tab. To
search for text, use the Search tab.

Note: The Online Help contains information for
features that have been disabled in this release of
the Bluetooth Connection Kit.

19




Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Local services
Bluetooth COM port

General information
What is a Bluetooth COM port?

Physical communications (COM) ports are used
when two serial devices are connected by means
of a cable. A Bluetooth COM port, however, is a
virtual COM port providing a wireless alternative
to a physical one. Bluetooth COM ports make it
possible to connect to almost any Bluetooth
enabled serial application (legacy application) that
would otherwise have been connected using a
cable and a physical COM port.

Some profiles require a Bluetooth COM port

As Bluetooth links are wireless, you need no
physicai COM port to connect to a remote device.
However, in connection with some of your local
profiles, you need a Bluetooth COM port. This
provides an address, so to speak, needed by your
legacy application to establish a link to a remote
device.

The following table shows which services are
supported by profiles associated with a Bluetooth
COM port. Also, the table shows which Bluetooth
COM port each profile is associated with by
default:

e e Default
Service:, . Profile: . .. Bluetooth
S COM port:
ActiveSync Serial Port No default
DUN Dial-Up 7

Networking
FAX Fax 7

Note: Most users need not worry about
Bluetooth COM ports at all; the default settings
ensure that you can use all your Local Services
without having to make any Bluetooth COM port
settings.

You can change the default COM port settings, if
you like. For more information, see the section
“Bluetooth COM port settings”..

Note: The profile Serial Port requires a
Bluetooth COM port. However, there is no
default Bluetooth COM port associated with that
profile. Please see the following sections for
more information.

20



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User's Guide

New Bluetooth COM ports and interoperability

Some users may want to add one or more
additional Bluetooth COM ports to the computer.
This is necessary if you want to make use of the
Serial Port Profile, for example to use a serial
application like ActiveSync to transfer data
between two Bluetooth-enabled computers.

The same profile must be associated with the
local Bluetooth COM port and the remote one you
want to connect to. Therefore, before you can
establish a serial Bluetooth COM port link to a
remote device, you must associate the Serial Port
Profile with a Bluetooth COM port, and then add
the Bluetooth COM port to your computer. For link
establishment to be possible, the remote device
must have a Bluetooth COM port with the Serial
Port associated with it, too.

In "Bluetooth COM port settings" we will look into
how you can add and remove Biuetooth COM
ports, and change the settings concerning which
profiles are associated with which Bluetooth COM
ports.

Bluetooth COM port settings

Before you can make use of a Bluetooth COM
port link, you must associate one or more
appropriate profiles with a Bluetooth COM port
and then add the COM port to your Local Services
bar (cf. “Bluetooth COM ports” — “General
information”). These settings are made by means
of the Bluetooth Configuration Too!.

Opening the Bluetooth Configuration Tool:

1. Open the Microsocft Control Panel.
2. Double-click Bluetooth Configuration Tool.

The Bluetooth Configuration Tool dialog box
opens:

o=

Digianswer Vitual COM Port
Digianswer Vitual COM Post
Digianswer Virual COM Porit
Digianswer Virtual COM Port

" Add _ mmfé _

teo |

21



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Adding Bluetooth COM ports

Add a Bluetooth COM port by performing the
following steps:

1. In the Bluetooth Configuration Tool window,
click Add. The following dialog box opens:

Select COM pait to be addedt
coM3 -2
Associated Profle:
|Setial Pont Profie ~]
ad_ | gacd |

2. Use the arrows to go to the Bluetooth COM
port you want to add and the profile you want
to associate with it. In the above example, the
Serial Port Profile is being associated with
Bluetooth COM port 3.

Note: Some programs (like HyperTerminal)
cannot detect COM ports higher than 4.

You will only be allowed to add Bluetooth
COM ports that are not already in use. Only
available Bluetooth COM ports will appear on
the list in the above dialog box.

3. To confirm the settings, click Add.

The new Bluetooth COM port will now be included
on the Bluetooth Neighborhood Local Services
bar:

Local Services

Note: Before you can use the new Bluetooth
COM port, you have to restart your computer.

Deleting Bluetooth COM ports

If you want to delete a Bluetooth COM that you no
longer need:

1. In the Bluetooth Configuration Tool window,
highlight the Bluetooth COM port you want to
delete, for example COM2:

2. Click Remove. The following dialog box
opens:

22



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

@ Are you sure you wish to remove the Bluetooth COM poit?

¥ ] Mo |

3. To confirm that you want to delete the
Bluetooth COM port, click Yes.

The Bluetooth COM port will now be removed
from the Local Services bar.

Note: Some Associated Profiles may appear
that are not supported by this release of the
Bluetooth Connection Kit. These profiles include:
Audio, LAN, OBEX, Headset, and Network.

Associating and removing profiles from
existing Bluetooth COM ports

In the Bluetooth Configuration Tool, you can see
which profiles are associated with which Bluetooth
COM ports. You can change these settings in
order to associate the profiles you need with an
existing Bluetooth COM port. Also, you can
remove a profile from a Bluetooth COM port.

In the following example, it appears that the Serial
Port Profile is associated with Bluetooth COM port
2:

V@ Digranswes Ecn_:m;r Configutatisn Tool ’ mm m—
.+ Buplogth COM Pors | Diagrogiics | o
Am.\u,. ﬁg:.u‘lpn. o g Aeanci ,.LanvI__n
“[Pest " Description [ ~ Dial Up Notworking Profle
TOM1_ Commurications Por _L.;xvir
. ] * LAN Access Profie
& m.%@gszr
- |coM? OE.\-ESIE 5% Sesiol Post Profile
COME  Digianswer Viwal COM Port ™1 Headset Profie

COM9  Digianswer Vistual COM Port

® | op |

To change the settings:

1. In Existing COM ports, click the Bluetooth
COM port in question.

2. In Assoclated Profiles, check the profiles
you want to associate with the Bluetooth COM
port, or remove the ones you no longer want
to be associated with it.

3. Click OK.

23



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Bluetooth COM port link
establishment

When you have added a Bluetooth COM port to
the Local Services bar (as described in the
section “Bluetooth COM port settings™), you can
establish a link to a remote device.

Drag the Bluetooth COM port icon to the remote
device (or device folder). Or run service discovery,
then drag the local Bluetooth COM port icon to a
remote Bluetooth COM port icon:

Local Services =

The link established between your local device
and the remote one can now be used exactly as if
it were a wired link.

24



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

ACTIVESYNC
What is Bluetooth ActiveSync?

The ActiveSync service lets you create an active
connection and/or partnership between your
Windows 98SE/Me/2000/XP computer and
another Bluetooth-enabled computer. This lets
you synchronize contacts, email, files, etc. The
following instructions explain how to ActiveSync
your Windows 98SE/Me/2000/XP computer and a
Windows Powered Pocket PC when both are
using the Socket Bluetooth Card.

Preparing the Serial Profile COM
Port

1. In your Control Panel, double-click on S.m
Bluetooth Configuration Tool.

i

Bluetooth
Configurati..,

2. See if any of the Digianswer Virtual COM
ports have a Serial Port Profile. Select each
port and view the Associated Profiles.

Remember which COM port number has the
Serial Port Profile. You will need it later while
configuring ActiveSync.

3. If no COM port has a Serial Port Profile,
choose an open COM port (number 8 or
below) and select Serial Port Profile. The
assigned COM port must be number 8 or
below to work with ActiveSync.

Remember which COM port number you
assign. You will need it later while configuring
ActiveSync.

.} = OBEX Object Push Prolde
¥; Sesial Post Profile

D.r _ m.isan.

4. Click OK.

25



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Configuring ActiveSync for the
Serial Profile COM Port

Start ActiveSync.

Go to File | Connection Settings.

Make sure the following box is checked:
Allow serial cable or infrared connection
to this COM port.

In the drop-down menu, select the COM port
with the Serial Port Profile.

Click OK.

Configuring the Bluetooth Neighborhood
Settings for ActiveSync

1.

Double-click on the Bluetooth Neighborhood

icon on the desktop.

Go to the Bluetooth menu and choose
Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties.

Click on the Settings tab.

In the Bluetooth Device Name field, enter a
name for your computer (e.g., Michelle XP).

Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties

Goneral ma...!o“_o_.&oo?
Bluetooth Device Name -~
:.awto.o&.gﬁos:ﬁ&_&sl_oﬂ_wgg

to identify iself towards remote o
e.g device discovery

v} Tt | Secuiy | Bonding|

Bluetooth Device Name: Michelle XP
Bluetooth Device Class -

The Bluotooth device class is a parameter used by iemote
devices to identify the class of the local device

Bluetooth Device Class:

TR -

[0 ] coes | sow | nob |

In the Bluetooth Device Class field, select
either Desktop Workstation or Laptop, as
appropriate.

Click on the Security tab.

26



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

7. Enter the following settings:

Security Mode: Link level security
Encryption Mode: Disable
Connectability Mode: Connectable mode
Discoverability Mode: General
discoverable mode

[ S

Bluetooth zm_m.:—:.l,::a Propesties

mn!.._w&..ﬁ_ozﬁcg&_qzn msé_us.we_

Security Mods
Qﬁéoz&g;wglgsgmrﬁoosg

Enciyption Mode
Encrypt all datat ited bet bonded dev
_cw&o =]
Connactablty Mode

Change the connectabiity mode of the local Bluetooth device:

_no.._:oos_ut mode .W_
Discuverabiity Mode
gggggisﬂﬁmwggn

|Genesal discoverable mode -~}

[k ] conct | v | new |

8. Click Apply, then click OK.

Starting ActiveSync from your
Pocket PC

1. Make sure your Pocket PC already has the
Bluetooth Connection Kit software installed.

2. Insert the Bluetooth Card into your Pocket PC.

3. From the Today screen, click on the
Bluetooth icon in the task tray.

4. In the pop-up menu, select Bluetooth
ActiveSync

DT i

@ qﬁam<.>...,_,,m,._. 0244

Turn Transmitter OFF | iy ‘

Get Connected!
Advanced Features »

Bluetooth ActiveSync
Bluetooth LAN Access

New | about.. 0%

5. Follow the Bluetooth ActiveSync screens on
your Pocket PC to search for and connect to
your Windows 98SE/Me/2000/XP computer.

27



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

6. When your Windows 98SE/Me/2000/XP
computer asks for a Bluetooth passkey, enter
any four digits and click OK.

Bluetaoth Passkey

In ordes to hond with the remote device, a passkey
needs to be ent 2d. The passk terad must be

24

_ 0K _ Cancel

7. When the Pocket PC asks you for a passkey,

8.

enter the same four digits and tap Reply.

Follow the rest of the screens until you have
successfully connected via ActiveSync.

28



DUN
What is Bluetooth DUN?

Dial-up Networking (DUN) is used for accessing
the Internet.

Bluetooth DUN eliminates the need for a cable for
the connection between your computer and the
Bluetooth phone. In other words, the Bluetooth
DUN service allows you to connect wirelessly to a
Bluetooth-enabled phone — by means of which
you can access the Internet.

Identifying the DUN COM Port

1. In the Control Panel, click on Bluetooth
Configuration Tool.

@

Bluetooth
Configurati...

2. . Click on each Digianswer Virtuat COM Port
until you find the one with the Dial-Up
Networking Profile.

CON9  Digianswer Visual COM Pot

s | peow |

I

Note: Some:Associated Profiles may appear
that are not.supported by this release of the
Bluetooth.Connection Kit. These profiles include:
Audio, LAN, OBEX, Headset, and Network.

3. Remember which COM port number has the
Dial-Up Networking Profile. You will need it
later to configure your DUN connection
settings.

4. Click OK.

29



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Set up Windows for the New
Modem

1. Go to the Control Panel.

2. Windows 2000/XP: Click on Phone and
Modem Options. Click on the Modem tab.

Phone and
Modem
Options

Windows 98SE/Me: Click on Modems.

3. Click Add.

Phone and Modem Options

) Diskng e, Modems (Advarcad
Mq > The following modems are installed:

!&!—. ‘. ,x ' - .,._.o,

4. Windows 98SE: The next screen will ask what
type of modem you want to install. Select
Other, then click Next.

5. Check Don’t detect my modem, | will select
it from a list. Click Next.

Install Now Madem N
Do you wani Windows to detect yous modea? .\

Windows will now ey 10 datect your modens. Belore
conkinuing. you shoukk
- 1. N madem is allached lo yous
compuler. maks sue it i kaned an.

2 Qud any progsams that g be using
he modem.

Cick Newt when you we sady to conlinus.

Ccer N poos ] ((cow )

6. Select Standard 19200 bps Modem. Click
Next.

.t.ﬂ:,
Insiall Now Modem L m N

E?%I&ilf-}-i}ra{nui
. have an instalation disk. cick Have Disk.

| {Standard Moden Types)

hd

[_check K Neo» ][ Ccace ]

30



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

7. Select the COM port that has the dial-up
networking profile. Click Next.

fud Hardware Wizard

lnstall New Modem 3
Select the por(3) you went 10 install the modom on.

You have selecied the lollowng modes
[Standaud 15200 bpe Modom

On which ports do you wani to installit?

C Mot
& Gelected posts

TN T

8. Aifter Windows adds the modem, click Finish.

Configuring the Bluetooth
Neighborhood Settings for DUN

1.

Click on the Bluetooth Neighborhood icon on

your desktop. .
..RJI. <
5]

Click Bluetooth | Bluetooth Neighborhood
Properties.

Click on the Security tab. For Security Mode,
select the following:

Ericsson, Nokia: Link level securlty.

au/Sony, NTT DoCoMo: No security.
Motorola: No security. Click on the Bonding
tab and select Non-bondable mode.

:_‘:.;mw_m_ Heighhorhood ?‘.‘._M:.::.m N _\NA:
Geowial| Seings | Davicw Divcovey | Tt~ Secisly | Banding |

Soctsiy Mcde g
Change the secusily made of the local Blustooth device:

Encyplion Mede
Encaypt ol dk ied bonded devi

[Disable ]

Coovnclabiiy Mode
Change the connectabiity mads of the Tocal Blustooth davics:

jConnactable mode 2]
Discoveabiay Mode
Change the discovesahity moda of the local Blustocth device:

- [Ganecal discoverable mode =]

o] conct | aoow | wee |

4. Click Apply, then click OK.

31



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide
O-.mm::m a Bluetooth DUN 3. Check Automatically establish Dial-up
Connecti on connection when Bluetooth link has been

established. Click on Create new.
1. In Bluetooth Neighborhood, right-click on

DUN. in the pop-up menu, select Properties. 4. Windows 2000/XP: In the Type of Connection

screen, select Dial-up to Private Network.
Click Next.

Windows 98SE/Me: Enter a name for your
Bluetooth DUN connection. Click Next.

2. Click on the Dial-Up Networking Settings

tab. 5. The Select a Device screen may appear.

"

*  Windows Mccemkv. Select the 19200 bps
T _ modem you installed earlier in the COM
(Dishep Reluaking Seligs | port with the DUN profile. Click Next,

On connect (e ; RN
o kDt p covecion when Batooth *  Windows 98SE/Me: Select Standard
N : 19200 bps Modem. Click Next.
Recipient to diat

Create new _

32



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide
6. Inthe next screen, enter the dial-up number. 9. In the Recliplent to dial: field, select the
Click Next. Bluetooth DUN connection you just created.
o ] Click Apply. Click OK.
Im@ ,,..c::mis.: ri,,:m, ) R ) ) K s . . X
v‘ﬂﬂlﬁlﬁf‘!t!z ion? E Bisl up Networking Propertics
General Diakup Netwarking m....so._
Type the phone number below.
s O conect =~ e
Bronorumber e ool esablch Dishup conneckon when B
You might need o inchude a*1" of the aea code, or both. i you ae not sue TR T—
you nood e ava numbaes, dial the phane number an you telsphon. I you . Recipient to diat D -
hear 2 moden sound. the numbes didled is conact.
Crealonow | Edscloced |
[Lcho H{ Nets ) [concw }
7. Windows 2000/XP only: In the last screen,
enter a name for your new connection.
8. Click Finish. [ox ] cwe | ooy | o |

33



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Starting the Connection from
Your Computer

Users of MOTOROLA, NOKIA, NTT DoCoMo and
au/SONY phones: Follow these instructions.

Users of ERICSSON phones: You can choose to
start the connection either from your computer (as
described here) or from the phone (as described
on the next page).

1. Nokia 6210 only: This phone has a pre-
assigned passkey. You can find it on a label
on the connectivity battery. Have the passkey
ready (i.e., write it down). You will need it later
while bonding the phone and computer.

2. Turn your Bluetooth phone on and set it in
Discoverable mode. Refer to your phone’s
documentation for instructions.

Exception: The Nokia 6210 with connectivity
battery is always in Discoverable mode.
Proceed to the next step.

3. In Bluetooth Neighborhood, go to the
Bluetooth menu. Click on Device Discovery.

4. After your computer discovers your Bluetooth
phone, an icon for the phone should appear in
the Bluetooth Neighborhood screen. Drag the
DUN icon onto the icon for your phone.

Follow the instructions on your phone display

and computer screen to complete the

Bluetooth connection process.

*  When prompted by the phone and
computer, enter a passkey.

In ordes o bord with the tomate device, 3 passkey
neods to be sniered The patskey entered must be
identical on both sides.

Entes Bluetooth passkey:

After successfully bonding the computer and
phone, the Dial-up Connection screen should
appear. In the Connect to: field, select your
new Bluetooth DUN connection. Enter your
User name and Password. If required by
your ISP, use Settings to enter any DNS or
domain information. Click Connect.

D, Select the service you want to connect
B}  to. and then enter yous user name and
password.

([ Connect ] [ Settings... | [Work Qifine |

Your phone should start calling your dial-up
number. After you successfully connect to
your network, the computer screen should
report Connected.



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Starting the Connection from
Your Phone

Users of ERICSSON phones: You can choose to
start the connection either from your phone (as
described here) or from the computer (as
described on the previous page).

Users of MOTOROLA, NOKIA, NTT DoCoMo and
au/SONY phones: Do not follow these instructions.
You must start the connection from the computer.

1. Turn on your Bluetooth phone and use it to
discover and bond with your computer.

Ericsson phones:
* Go to Menu, press YES.
* Scroll to Extras or Connections, press
" YES.

* Scroll to Bluetooth, press YES.

» Scroll to Discover, press YES.

* The phone will begin to search for other
Bluetooth devices. In the list of found
devices, select your computer. Press YES.

» The phone will ask if you wish to Add to
Paired. Press YES.

* Enter a passkey on the phone and
computer. Press YES.

* When prompted, accept the Nametag for
your computer.

4.

After successfully bonding, go to the
Bluetooth Neighborhood screen. Drag the
DUN icon to the icon of your phone.

m— e

The Dial-up Connection screen should appear.
In the Connect to: field, select your new
Bluetooth DUN connection. Enter the correct
User name and Password. Click Connect.

Selact the sepvice you want lo connect
to, and then enter your uses name and
password. : ,

[~ I

O save password

| Conesct gulnaatio gl

(o ) (o) (Vo i)

Your phone should now start calling your dial-
up number. After you successfully connect to
your network, the computer screen should
report Connected.

35



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

FAX
What is Bluetooth FAX?

The procedure for sending and receiving fax
messages by means of a computer is basically
the same, whether you use Bluetooth or not: First
connect a modem to your computer. Then
configure your fax application to use the modem
as a fax machine (more information below).

The Bluetooth FAX service eliminates the need for
a cable for the connection between your computer
and the modem. In other words, the Bluetooth
FAX service allows you to connect wirelessly to a
Bluetooth enabled modem — which can be used
as a fax machine:

Your computer
(Wireless Bluetooth link) e

Bluetooth enabled modem
(Public telephone .::So:ce

Remote fax / computer with
access to fax machine

Connecting computer to
Bluetooth enabled modem

The first step is to establish a link between your
computer and a Bluetooth enabled modem: Run
device discovery to have the Bluetooth
Neighborhood list view display an icon
representing the Bluetooth enabled modem. Then:

* Drag the FAX icon from the Local Services bar
to the icon representing the Biuetooth enabled
modem in the list view.

or.

* First run service discovery on the Bluetooth
enabled modem. Then drag the FAX icon from
the Local Services bar to the remote Bluetooth
FAX service.

Configuring fax application

Now configure your fax application for the modem
to be able to work as a fax machine. You can use
the Microsoft fax software or a third party
application like Symantex WinFax Pro. Follow the
onscreen instructions to configure the fax
application. For more information, please refer to
the online help or other documentation
accompanying your fax application.

During the configuration of the fax application, you
will be asked to select which port to use with the
Bluetooth enabled modem. We recommend that
you choose Bluetooth COM port 7, which is the
default COM port providing Bluetooth DUN and
FAX. (You can choose an alternative Bluetooth
COM port if you like. In some cases, this is

36



Bluetooth oos_..oo._o: Kit

User’s Guide

necessary as some programs cannot detect COM
ports higher than 4. For more information on

Bluetooth COM ports, see “Bluetooth COM ports”
— “General information” and “Bluetooth COM port

settings”.)

37



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Local device settings

Local profile properties

General information

The Biuetooth Connection Kit provides you with
general information on the profiles that your
device supports. For each profile, you can see:

*  Which version of the profile your device
features;

* Adescription, i.e. the name of the profile;

* The company name;

* The copyright holder.

This information is included in the Profile
Properties dialog box. To open this: On the
Bluetooth menu, point to Profile Properties, and

click the profile in question, for example Serial
Port:

The mentioned information appears from the item
General Information:

Serial Port Properties

(Genel)

% Sedial Port Profie

Ganeral Information
Profile versiors

Description:
Company Name:
Copyright

100

Digianswex Sevial Port Profile
Digiantwes A/S

{c) 1999-2000 Digianswes A/S

Activate profile

an I&-!&Zﬂr—%%t&.?‘%ir
accessible by remola users.

€ Profle disabled. Remote uses wil not be able to access any
service associated with this profile.

L1

nSn,._ _ Apol _ Help

38



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

Enabling/disabling profile

You can enable or disable each of the profiles that
your device supports. If you enable a profile,
remote users will be allowed to access the
services associated with«the profile. If you disable
a profile, remote users will not be allowed to
access the services associated with the profile.

Enabling/disabling a profile is done from the
Profile Properties dialog box. To open this: On the
Bluetooth menu, point to Profile Properties, and
click the profile in question, for example Dial-up
Networking:

Dial-up Netwarking Properties

[Génsall] Diakup Networking Setings |
“W Diakp Networking Profie

Genesal Infoimaton - oo e AR

Profile version: 6.55.36

Company Name: Digianswes A/S

Coppight: {c) 1933-2001 Digianswes A/S

Desciiption: ] Digianswer Dialup Networking Piolie
Activate profile

& Profle enabled. Al services associated with the profie will bo
accessible by remote users,

" Profle disablod. Remote users wil not be able lo access any
service associated with this profie.

in the item Activate Profile, you can now enable
or disable the profile.

When a profile is disabled, the icon for the profile
on the Local Profiles bar will change:

=
Enabled: I

Disabled: %

The Local Services bar, too, will be affected when
a profile is disabled: The icon(s) for the service(s)
supported by the profile will disappear from the
Local Services bar.

Note: When your computer is connected to a
remote device, no profile can be disabled.

39



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

Bluetooth Neighborhood properties

General

To view information on the properties of the
Bluetooth Neighborhood, you can access the
Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties dialog box. To
open this: On the Bluetooth menu, click
Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties.

Bluetooth
Device Discovery _ -

Pigfile Properties. - »

Efuetcoth Meghboihiood Propertie:

The Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties — General
dialog box opens:

Bluztouth Neghbaihood Propeding

(T3 Sexings | Davica Discovery | Trt | Secusity | Bonding)

Blustooth Device Addess:  00:50:C0:00.00:33
Bluclooth Device Class.  Deskiop Warketation
Bhuclooth Service Type: 000000

[¥ 5 = = < o Srde
| Comonkycovactediac

At the top of the dialox box you can see the name
of your local device, in this case “John’s desktop”.
(For information on how to name your local device,
see “Naming your local device”.)

Furthermore, the dialog box contains the items
General Information and Connections:

* General Information shows the identity
information that, in addition to the name of
your device, will be sent to remote devices
carrying out device or service discovery on
your device. The device address and service
type are determined by the Bluetooth hardware,
the device class you can set yourself (see
“Settings” ).

* Connections shows which remote devices
your device is currently connected to, if any.
Also, you can see which role your local device
plays in the piconet: master or slave.

As appears, from this dialog box you can access a
number of other dialog boxes: Settings, Device
Discovery, Trust, Security, and Bonding. We will
deal with each of these in the following sections.

40



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Settings

in the Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties —
Settings dialog box, you can set such identity

information as the name and class of your local

device. To open the dialog box:

1.  On the Bluetooth menu, click Bluetooth
Neighborhood Properties.

2. Click the Settings tab.

Bluetooth Neighborhood Piopeities
General [S8ngs ) Devics Discovery | Twust | Securty | Bonding|
Bluetooth Device Namo

qfwgoézguﬁagcigmg
Device to identify itself ds remote devices p Q3
function e.g. a Device Discovesy. .

" Bletooth Dovice Name: [ioht's deskiop

wr_a.oos cosna _uou

qiwgogﬂsnnﬂg.&&g_g
gsnﬂﬁggn&nizu_onlg

Bluetooth Device Class: | Desklop Computer ~].

*  Bluetooth Device Name: Here you can

select a name for your device (cf. “Naming

our local device”).

*  Bluetooth Device Class: Here you can
provide information on which class of device
your computer belongs to: is it a desktiop,
laptop or server-class computer?

_cmw_a_uu nosugm_ . hw_

UI v top C:_h
Server-class Computer
Laptop Computer

This information will be given to remote devices
having carried out device discovery on your local
device.

41



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Device discovery

To modity device discovery settings, you use the
Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties — Device
Discovery dialog box. To open this dialog box:

1. On the Bluetooth menu, click Bluetooth
Neighborhood Properties.

2. Click the Device Discovery tab.

The Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties — Device
Discovery dialog box opens:

Bluetooth Neighboihood Propeities

Device Discovery ; T
[ zss_cgoocgoa.gk&gzs:«!ﬂ%
«:?soakﬂoocﬁoouooén!l&vﬁ.o&o&

Device Discovery Length . e —

) R R L Rk + ) . . (3L
. L] L” L] L] . L] » 1] 1] . L ﬂosg n

Device Discovesy Peiiod - W
.----.----.-...- .,
_d—.......-..-..a

_u.nsoﬁe c_uoo<n& co<53
v cau.%g.oo&gﬁ&g!?gcosooog

Expiie c_uooﬁ.on_casnuu -

I moago&ooi&n_nﬁazig:o.co!g_n
_ m _.wuwa

In Device Discovery you can choose for
device discovery to take place only when you
activate the function manually (which is the
default setting), or for device discovery to be
initiated automatically at certain intervals. If
you select the latter option so that device
discovery will take place automatically, you
can set the duration of the interval between
device discovery sessions in the item Device
Discovery Period.

In Device Discovery Length you can set the
number of seconds that you want device
discovery to last. The default setting is 10
seconds, which should be enough in most
cases. However, if for some reason it is
difficult for two devices to discover each other,
you can increase the duration.

In Device Discovery Period you can set the
number of minutes that you want the intervals
between automatic device discovery sessions
to fast. This function'is active when in the item
Device Discovery you have set automatic
device discovery to take place periodically.

In Previously Discovered Devices you can
have the Bluetooth Neighborhood list view
display remote devices discovered during
previous device discovery sessions. (This
item is selected by default). If this item is not
selected, the list view will only display the
remote devices discovered during the latest
session.

42



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User's Guide
* In Expire Discovered Devices you can Trust

decide to have discovered remote devices
removed automatically from the Bluetooth The Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties — Trust
Neighborhood list view when they have not dialog box concerns the trust relationship you
cmma seen wo_, a specified period of time. Note want your local device to apply to newly
that if the dialog box item Previously discovered remote devices: How do you want
Discovered Devices is not selected, the list .

your local device to react if a newly discovered
remote device tries to establish a link to it? To
open this dialog box:

view will only display the remote devices
discovered during the latest device discovery.

1. On the Bluetooth menu, click Bluetooth
Neighborhood Properties.

2. Click the Trust tab.

Bluetooth Neighbothood Properties

=]

s

W

43



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

You can decide whether your device should:
— Reject a link establishment attempt; or

—  Prompt you before accepting link
establishment; or

—  Accept link establishment automatically. (This
is the default setting).

To have the default trust relationship settings
applied to all existing discovered devices as well
as the newly discovered ones, click Apply to all
devices.

Note: if you want to make trust relationship
settings for a particular remote device — rather
than for all remote devices - you can do so from
the Remote Device Properties — Trust dialog
box. For information on how to open this, see
*Remote device properties” ~ “Trust”.

Advanced link policy

To view or change the trust relationship settings
for one or more discovered remote devices: In the
Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties — Trust dialog
box (shown above), click Advanced Settings ...
The dialog box for Advanced Link Policy Settings
opens:

Advanced Link Policy Setlings Em_

Reject ink establishment attampt

[Brent Holmes

... Automatically accept nk establishmen!
% -~ 100:50:CD:00:30:4F Niels' Laptop

00:50:CD:10:00:63

In this dialog box, each discovered remote device
is located in one of three boxes: Reject link
establishment attempt, Prompt before
accepting link establishment, or Automatically



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User's Guide

accept link establishment. The location of each
remote device (i.e. the box it is placed in)
indicates which default trust relationship settings
have been selected for it.

To change the trust relationship setting for a
device in the Advanced Link Policy dialog box:

Drag the device from its present position into the
box representing the trust relationship you want
for the device. The new settings will now be
applied to the remote device next time it attempts
to connect to your local device.

Security

In the Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties —
Security dialog box, you can make a number of
decisions concerning the security of your local
device. To open this dialog box:

1. On the Bluetooth menu, click Biuetooth
Neighborhood Properties.

2. Click the Security tab.

Bluetooth Neighborhood Propersties

45



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide
* Security Mode can be set to either No * Discoverability Mode refers to whether or
Security or Link level security. not other devices will be allowed to discover
your device. In other words, selecting non-
_zo security .W_ discoverable mode is a way of preventing

remote devices from discovering your device.

Link level security

General discoverable mode “_
If a device has selected link level security, no Non-discoverable mode
remote device can connect to it without
bonding (see “Bonding”). Furthermore, only “
when you have selected link level security can The default settings are as shown in the examples
you use encryption (see below). (the illustrations) above.

* Encryption Mode can be enabled or disabled.

Based on the use of a link key, this feature Note: If devices wanting to communicate have
can only be enabled when link level security different security settings, the highest level of
has been selected (see above). security required will be used. Imagine, for
example, that a device requiring no security tries
| Disable Rd

to establish a link to a device requiring link level
security. Link establishment between the two
devices will then require link level security (i.e.
the devices will have to bond, both entering a

If encryption is enabled: When your device is pass key).

communicating, only the linked devices will be
able to understand the data sent between
them.

* Connectability Mode refers to whether or not
remote devices having discovered your device
will be allowed to establish a link to it. In other
words, selecting non-connectable mode is a
way of ensuring that no remote device can
connect to your device.

Connectable mode |
Non-connectable mode

46



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Bonding

Bonding refers to the creation of a fink key —

a bond — between two devices. Bonding is used
when a device requires link level security (see
“Security” for information on how to do so). When
a remote device attempts to connect to the device
requiring link level security, the users of both
devices will be prompted for a password. They
must then enter the same password.

The purpose of bonding is for two devices to be
able to identify each other so that no remote
device can connect without knowing the right
password. This may be convenient if for example
you do not want any other device than your own
Bluetooth enabled phone to be able to connect to
your computer. Other devices trying to connect
will be prompted for the password, which prevents
them from interfering in the connection.

The duration of the bonding can be set to last
beyond the current link; if so, the two devices will
only be prompted for the password the first time
they connect, i.e. when creating the bond.

Both when creating the bond and when making
use of an existing one, both devices must be in
bondable mode. Below you will find information on
how to set both bonding mode and duration.

Settings concerning bonding are done in the
Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties — Bonding
dialog box. To open this:

1.  On the Bluetooth menu, click Bluetooth
Neighborhood Properties.

2. Click the Bonding tab.

Bluetooth Zm._m:rc_roon_ Properties

mo..r._._., ma.se_ ooss oaosoe_ Trust | Secusty maﬁa.
mzu&:ms&a - :

g?%ﬁga?rﬁmiﬁsosﬁ
" Defaut Biuetooth Bonding Expiration —
The following Bluetooth Bonding Expiration time will be appied
3&!»813:@&82!&&,\&

e wo:gn_umﬁ-&s‘z&&&k.nsur*ua%&
- mﬁgwo;os&.ﬁ&oi&%g

@ _O&.w |<l_

q,.; Bonding is naver expied.

_ "ok | Cacsl | tonk | wew |

* In Bluetooth Bonding, you can decide
whether or not your device should be able to
bond to other devices.

Non-bondable mode ~|
Non-bondable mode

The default setting is bondable mode. To be
able to establish both a new bond, and to
make use of an existing one, your device
must be in bondable mode.

47



Biuetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

*  In Default Bluetooth Bonding Expiration,
you can set bonding to expire when the link is
disconnected, after a specified period of time,
or never. (The default setting is: Never).

Note: The settings you make in the Bluetooth
Neighborhood Properties — Bonding dialog box
are default settings that will be applied to all
remote devices. For information on how to make
settings for the duration of a bond between your
device and a particular remote device, see the
section “Remote Device Properties” — “Trust“.

48



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Bluetooth unit settings

The settings of the Bluetooth unit are controlled

from the Bluetooth Control Center. From this
application, which is located in the lower right

corner of the screen, you can enable/disable the
Bluetooth unit. Also, the Bluetooth Control Center

icon indicates the state of the Bluetooth unit.

Enabling/disabling Bluetooth unit

From the Bluetooth Control Center, you can
enable or disable the Bluetooth unit.

1. Right-click the Bluetooth Control Center icon

in the lower right corner of the screen.

2. Click Enable ... or Disable ...:

Disable Bluetooth transmitter _,
A

Indication of Bluetooth unit state

Located in the lower right corner of the screen, the
Bluetooth Control Center displays one of three
icons to show the state of the Bluetooth unit:

. Disabled: &€

In this state, your Bluetooth device cannot
communicate with other devices.

)
* Enabled but not transmitting: &

Your device is ready to communicate with
other devices.

/.\

* Enabled and transmitting: <&
Your device is communicating with one or

more remote devices, or an attempt is being
made to establish a link.

49



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Remote device settings

Remote device properties

General

For information on the properties of a remote
device:

1. Right-click the remote device.
2. Click Properties.

Eopy
Cut

Delete

Name Discovery

" Disconnect .
S e el Ve R R By

Create New Devics Foldes »

Propeities

E spite wo_&m\.@

BusinessCard™ "+ - »

The Remote Device Properties — General dialog
box opens.

Remote Device Propeities
[General)| Trust |
m . Brent Holmes

General Information

Bluetooth Device Address:  00:50.CD-00:00:86

1508.2000 164503
15.08-2000 16:45.03

IR T

Remote Device Role:

RS RETVED

o] cacd | coow | b |

At the top of this dialog box, you will see the name
of the remote device.

In addition, the box contains the items General

Information, Historical Information, and
Services used.

50



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide

* General Information provides such identity
information on the remote device as its
address, device class, and service class.

* Historical Information tells you when the
device was last seen by your device, and
when it was last linked to it.

* Services used shows which services of the
remote device are currently connected to your
local device, if any. Also, you can see which

role the remote device plays in the piconet, i.e.

master or slave.

Trust

In the Remote Device Properties — Trust dialog
box, you can make settings for the individual
remote device concerning:

* Trust relationship, i.e. the way your local
device will react if the remote device attempts
to establish a link to it.

* Bonding expiration, i.e. if your local device
and the remote one bond, how long should
the bonding last? (cf. “Bonding").

You can make similar settings in the dialog boxes
Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties — Trust (cf.
“Trust") and Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties —
Bonding (cf. “Bonding"). However, while the
settings made in those dialog boxes concern all
remote devices discovered, the settings in the
Remote Device Properties — Trust dialog box
concern a particular remote device.

To open this dialog box:
1. Right-click the remote device in question.

2. Click Properties.
3. Inthe General dialog box, click the Trust tab.

51



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Guide
Hemate Device Propeities ]| * Device Bonding Expiration allows you to
General [Trust | make settings concerning the duration of
Trust Relationshi bonding between your device and the remote

one. You can set the bonding to expire when
the link is disconnected, after a specified
period of time, or never. (The default settings
is: Never)

The following tiust relationship will be applied to the remote device:
€ Reject fink establishment attempt
€ Prompt before accepting ink establishment
¢ Automatically accept link establishment

Applyto all davices’ For more information on bonding, see “Bonding".

Device Bonding Expisation -

Expiration of bonding between the local device and
this pasticulas temote device:

¢ Bonding is expired immediately after the link is disconnected.
£ Bonding is automatically expired after:
o

& Bonding is never expired.

ok ] concat | 2w | neo |

* Trust Relationship allows you to define
the trust relationship to be applied when
the remote device wants to establish a
link to your device:

— Reject link establishment, or

~ Prompt before accepting link
establishment, or

— Automatically accept link establishment.
(This is the default setting).

If you like, you can apply the selected
trust relationship to all remote devices (as
in the Bluetooth Neighborhood Properties
— Trust and Bonding dialog boxes). To do
so, click Apply to all devices.

52



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Diagnostics

We recommend you verify the Bluetooth
Connection Kit hardware has been properly
installed by performing the loopback test. This test
is carried out from the Bluetooth Configuration
Tool:

1. Open the Microsoft Control panel.
2. Double-click Bluetooth Configuration Tool.

The Bluetooth Configuration Tool dialog box
opens:

i® Digianswei Bluetoath Conhguiation Too)
Bluelooth COM Ports | Diagnostics |

e

COM9  Digianswex Vilual COM Port

et

3. Click the Diagnostics tab. This will open the
window where you can perform a loopback
test to check if your hardware is working
properly:

19 Dupranswer Bluctueth Conhiguiatien Tool
Bluoiooth COM Ports, Disgnostics |
rLocal Loopback Test:

in Loop Mode, select either Single Loop (to
test a single loop) or Infinite Loops (to test a
number of loops). We recommend that you
choose the latter (which is also the default
setting).

To start the test, click Run. When in the
Infinite Loops mode, the test will run until you
click Stop.

In Loop Count you can see the number of
loops tested. The number of Errors should
always be: 0. If the test shows one or more
errors, your hardware has probably not been
installed correctly. We recommend that you
perform the following steps:

1. Make sure that the hardware is installed
correctly.

2. Restart your computer.

53



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Guide

Appendices

Appendix A: Profiles

The following table shows which profiles the
Bluetooth Connection Kit currently supports and
which role each profile plays:

The profile: Supports the following:. .

Serial Port Bluetooth COM port service, >o=<mm<:o
Generic Access All other profiles

Service Discovery Application Service discovery

Dial-up Networking DUN service (as data terminal)

Fax FAX service (as data terminal)

54



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Appendix B: List view icons

In the Bluetooth Neighborhood list view, the
following icons are used to represent remote
devices and remote services respectively:

Remote devices:

_m_n Desktop computer
I

m Laptop computer

% Server-class computer

Me® Handheld PC/PDA

Palm sized PC/PDA

Cellular phone

Cordless phone

ER

 ~
»
25

Smart phone

Unclassified phone

Modem

d_ - Peripheral

@ Unclassified

Remote services:

~EED-

ﬁ Bluetooth COM port

W DUN

55



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Appendix C: Specifications

Physical Characteristics:
CF 1/O Card Size: 1.43 x 1.69 x 0.13 in (36.4 x 42.8 x 3.3 mm)

Power Consumption (3.3 V Supply):
1dle: 16 mA
Typical: 40 mA
Maximum: 90 mA

Interface Standards:
CompactFlash Interface: CompactFlash I/O, Type 1
With CompactFlash-to-PC Card Adapter: PCMCIA, Type I
Serial Communications: TTL

Operating System Support:
Windows 98SE, Me, 2000, XP

Software Compatibility:
Windows COM port

Software Included:
Socket Bluetooth Connection Kit Installation CD

Warranty:
CompactFlash Card: Three years

Certification:
FCC: Part 15, Section 15.247
Industry Canada: RSS 210
Bluetooth 1.1
ETS EN300 328-2
ETS EN 301 489-1
ETS EN 301 489-17
TELEC Q1INY**#**=

56



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Appendix D: Safety and Usage

About Bluetooth and Health

Bluetooth wireless technology allows you to use short-
range radio signals to connect a variety of devices,
such as mobile phones, Pocket PCs, notebook
computers, printers, LAN access points, and many
other devices at home or work. These radio signals
replace the cables that have traditionally connected
these devices.

Bluetooth products have small radio transmitters and
receivers. Output power is normally very low, only 1

. mW (1/1000 of a watt). This gives a working range of
approximately 10 meters.

The maximum exposure levels from Bluetooth
products are far below recommended safety guidelines.
At most, typical Bluetooth devices (1mW) reach only
one percent of the prescribed safety levels.

Product Care

* Do not expose your product to liquid, moisture or
extreme humidity. ,

* Do not expose your product to extreme high or
low temperatures.

* Do not expose your product to lit candles,
cigarettes, or cigars, or to open flames, etc.

* Do not drop, throw or try to bend the product, as
rough treatment could damage it.

* Do not paint your product, as the paint could
obstruct parts and prevent normal use.

* Do not attempt to disassemble your product: a
broken warranty seal will void the warranty. The
product does not contain consumer serviceable
components. Should your Bluetooth Card need

Tips
service, please contact Socket technical support at:
techsupport@socketcom.com.

e Treat your product with care. Keep in a clean and
dust-free place.

¢  Changes or modifications of this product, not

expressly approved by Socket, may void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

Antenna Care

Do not place a metallic shield around your Bluetooth
Card since it will reduce the radio transmission
efficiency.

Efficient Use

For optimum performance, please make sure that there
is no metal surrounding your Bluetooth Card.

Driving

RF energy may affect some electronic systems in
motor vehicles, such as car stereo, safety equipment,
etc. Check with your vehicle manufacturer’s
representative to be sure that your Bluetooth Card will
not affect the electronic system in your vehicle.

57



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User's Manual

Aircraft

Turn off your Bluetooth Card antenna before
boarding any aircraft.

To prevent interference with communications
systems, you must not use your Bluetooth Card
while the plane is in the air.

Do not use it on the ground without permission
from the crew.

Radio Frequency Exposure

Your Bluetooth Card is a radio transmitter and receiver.
When in operation, it communicates with a Bluetooth-
equipped mobile phone or mobile computer by
receiving and transmitting radio frequency (RF)
magnetic fields in the frequency range 2400 to 2500
MHz. The output power of the radio transmitter is
0.001 Watt.

The Bluetooth Card unit is designed to be in
compliance with the RF exposure limits set by national
authorities and international health agencies' when

! Examples of RF exposure standards and guidelines:

ICNIRP, “Guidelines for limiting exposure to time-varying
electric, magnetic, and electromagnetic fields (up to 300
GHz)”, International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation
Protection (ICNIRP), Health Physics, vol. 74, pp 494-533,
April 1998.

99/519/EC, EU Council Recornmendation on the limitation
of exposure to the general public to electromagnetic fields 0
Hz - 300 GHz, Official Journal of the European
Communities, July 12, 1999,

ANSUIEEE C95.1-1992, “Safety levels with respect to
human exposure to radio frequency electromagnetic fields, 3

installed or used separately from other antennas or
radio transmitters

kHz to 300 GHz”, The Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers, Inc., New York, 1991,

FCC Report and Order, ET Docket 93-62, FCC 96-326,
Federal Communications Commission (FCC), August 1996.

Radiocommunications (Electromagnetic Radiation Human

Exposure) Standard 1999, Australian Communications
Authority (ACA), May 1999,

58



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Appendix E: Support Resources

Users’ Forum

If you would like to discuss the Bluetooth Connection
Kit with other users, visit Socket’s online users’ forum
at ;: www.socketforum.com

Technical Support

If you have trouble installing or using the Bluetooth
Card, please refer to the “Troubleshooting” section.

If problems persist, contact Socket’s technical support
department prepared with the following information:

* The part number (including revision level) and
serial number of your Bluetooth Card. See the
diagram below.

* The manufacturer, model number, and Windows
version of your computer

* If applicable, the manufacturer, model number,
and/or network carrier of the Bluetooth-enabled
device you are trying to connect to

* What you did to try to correct the problem

Part Number Revision Level

AN /

E .______u_ow__ﬂ.f.&_, wmwa_._-

© 20 BEINHIRIILNL I
I&.!ﬁm 90»0.098 .

Y
[}

\
Serial Number

To reach Socket’s technical support department:
* Visit www.socketcom.com/support/contact.as

* Email
* Phone 510-744-2720
¢ Fax 510-744-2727

Please refrain from disassembling the CompactFlash
card. Disassembly of this device will void the product
warranty.

59



Limited Warranty

Socket Communications Incorporated (Socket) warrants this
product against defects in material and workmanship, under
normal vse and service, for the following period from the
date of purchase:

Plug-in card: Three years

Incompatibility is not a defect covered by Socket’s warranty.
During the warranty period, Socket will, at its option, repair
or replace the defective product at no charge when furnished
with proof of retail purchase, provided that you deliver the

product to Socket or to an authorized Socket Service Center.

The returned product must be accompanied by a return
material authorization (RMA) number issued by Socket or by
Socket's Authorized Service Center. If you ship the product,
you must use the original container or equivalent and you
must pay the shipping charges to Socket. Socket will pay
shipping charges back to any location in the contiguous
United States. This warranty applies only to the original retail
purchaser and is not transferable.

Socket may, at its option, replace or repair the product with
new or reconditioned parts and the returned product becomes
Socket's property. Socket warrants the repaired or replaced
products to be free from defects in material or workmanship
for ninety (90) days after the return shipping date, or for the
duration of the original warranty period, whichever is greater.

This warranty does not cover the replacement of products
damaged by abuse, accident, misuse or misapplication, nor as
a result of service or modification other than by Socket.

SOCKET IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM
BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY,
INCLUDING DAMAGE TO PROPERTY AND, TO THE
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, DAMAGES FOR
PERSONAL INJURY. THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Some states do not allow limitation of implied warranties, or
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so that the above limitations or exclusions may not
apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights
and you may also have other rights which vary from state to
state.

This product may contain fully tested, recycled parts,
warranted as if new.

For warranty information, phone (510) 744-2700.

60



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Limited Software Warranty

LIMITED WARRANTY. SOCKET warrants that the
original disk or CD ROM is free from defects for 90 days
from the date of delivery of the SOFTWARE.

CUSTOMER REMEDIES. SOCKET'S entire liability and
your exclusive remedy shall be, at SOCKET’S option, either
(a) return of the price paid or (b) replacement of the
SOFTWARE which does not meet SOCKET’S Limited
Warranty and which is returned to SOCKET with a copy of
your receipt. Any replacement SOFTWARE will be
warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period
or 30 days, whichever is longer. THESE REMEDIES ARE
NOT AVAILABLE OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA.

NO OTHER WARRANTIES. SOCKET disclaims all other
warranties, either express or implied, including but not
limited to implied warranties of merchantability and fitness
for a particular purpose, with respect to the SOFTWARE and
the accompanying written materials. This limited warranty
gives you specific legal rights. You may have others which
vary from state to state.

NO LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. In
no event shall SOCKET or its suppliers be liable for any
damages whatsoever (including, without limitation, damages
for loss of business profits, business interruption, loss of
business information, or other pecuniary loss) arising out of
the use of or inability to use the SOFTWARE, even if
SOCKET has been advised of the possibility of such
damages. Because some states do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of liability for consequential or incidental damages,
the above limitation may not apply to you.

EXPORT LAW ASSURANCES. You may not use or
otherwise export or reexport the SOFTWARE except as
authorized by United States law and laws of the jurisdiction
in which the SOFTWARE was obtained. In particular, but
without limitation, none of the SOFTWARE may be used or

otherwise exported or reexported (a) into (or to a national or
resident of) a United States embargoed country or (b) to
anyone on the U.S, Treasury Department’s list of Specially
Designated Nationals or the U.S. Department of Commerce’s
Table of Denial Orders, By using the SOFTWARE, you
represent and warrant that you are not located in, under
control of, or a national or resident of any such country or on
any such list.

GOVERNMENT END USERS. If the SOFTWARE is
supplied to the U. S. Government, the SOFTWARE is
classified as “restricted computer software” as defined in
clause 52.227-19 of the FAR. The U. S. Government ‘s rights
to the SOFTWARE are as provided in clause 52.227-19 of
the FAR.

CONTROLLING LAW AND SEVERABILITY. This
License shall be governed by the laws of the United States
and the State of California. If for any reason a court of
competent jurisdiction finds any provision, or portion thereof,
to be unenforceable, the remainder of this License shall
continue in full force and effect.

61



October 2002
Document # 6410-00176 C

Copyright Notice

Copyright © 2002 Socket Communications, Inc. All
rights reserved.

Socket, the Socket logo and Mobility Friendly are
registered trademarks of Socket Communications, Inc.
Bluetooth Card is a trademark of Socket
Communications, Inc. Bluetooth and the Bluetooth
logos are trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc.,
U.S.A. and licensed to Socket Communications, Inc.
All other brand and product names are trademarks of
their respective holders.

The Bluetooth Card includes technology licensed under
United States Patent Nos. 4,543,450, 4,603,320,
4,686,506, and 4,972,470.

Reproduction of the contents of this manual without
the permission of Socket Communications is expressly
prohibited. Please be aware that the products described
in this manual may change without notice.

Feel free to contact SOCKET COMMUNICATIONS
at:

Socket Communications, Inc.
37400 Central Court
Newark, CA 94560

Phone: (510) 744-2700
Fax: (510) 744-2727

Other than the above, Socket Communications can
assume no responsibility for anything resulting from
the application of information contained in this manual.

Socket Communications requests that you refrain from
any applications of the Socket Bluetooth Card that are
not described in this manual. Socket Communications
also requests that you refrain from disassembling the
Bluetooth Card. Disassembly of this device will void
the product warranty.

You can track new product releases, software updates
and technical bulletins by visiting Socket’s web page
at: www.socketcom.com.

62



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Regulatory Compliance

Compact Flash Card

The Socket Bluetooth Card is designed to be compliant
with the rules and regulations in locations where they
are sold and will be labeled as required. This product

is type approved — users are not required to obtain
license or authorization before using.

Radio Frequency Interference
Requirements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules and
Industry Canada RSS 210. Operation is subject to the
following conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept

any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This equipment is also ETS EN300 328-2, ETS EN301
489-1 and ETS EN301 489-17 compliant. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in
a commercial environment.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the
user will be required to correct the interference at his or
her own expense.

This equipment generates and radiates radio-frequency
energy. To comply with FCC RF exposure compliance
requirements, the following antenna installation and
device operating configurations must be satisfied: (1)
Users are not permitted to make changes or modify the
system in any way, and (2) connecting external
antennas to the card is prohibited. This device and its
antenna must not be co-located or operated with any
other antenna or transmitter.

To comply with Industry Canada RF exposure
compliance requirements, the following antenna
installation and device operating configurations must

be satisfied: “The installer of this radio equipment must
ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it
does not emit RF field in excess of Health Canada

limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6,
obtainable from Health Canada’s website www.hc-
sc.ge.ca/ehp/ehd/catalogue/rpb.htm”

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user may try
to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures: .

¢ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna of the
radio or television.

* Increase the distance separating the equipment and
the receiver.

* Connect the equipment to an outlet on a different
branch circuit than that of the receiver.

¢ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

The user may find the following booklet helpful: How
to Identify and Resolve Radio-TV Interference
Problems. This booklet is available from the U.S.
Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402.

63



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Canada Certification

The marking of “IC:xxxxxx-yyyyyy” on the Bluetooth
card means: “xxxXxxx-yyyyyy” is the certification
number, and the term “IC’ before the equipment
certification number only signifies that Industry
Canada technical specifications were met.

Radio Frequency Interference
Requirements — Canada

This Class B digital apparatus meets the requirements
of the Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment
Regulations. Cet appareil numérique de la Classe B
respecte toutes les exigencies du Reglement sur le
Matériel Brouilleur du Canada.

NOTE: To comply with FCC and Industry Canada
exposure requirements, this device is approved for
operations in a user’s hand when there is a distance of
20 cm or more between the device antenna and the
user’s body.

CE Marking & European Union
Compliance

Products intended for sale within the European Union
are marked with a CEMark which indicates compliance
to applicable Directives and European Normes (EN), as
follows. Amendments to these Directives or ENs are
included: Normes (EN), as follows:

Applicable Directives:

. Radio and Telecommunications Terminal
Equipment Directive 1999/5/EC

. Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Applicable Standards:

EN 55 022 — Limits and Methods of
Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology
Equipment.

EN 50 082-1 - Electromagnetic Compatibility
— General Immunity Standard, Part 1: Residential,
Commercial, Light Industry.

IEC 801.2 — Electromagnetic Compatibility
for Industrial Process Measurement and Control
Equipment, Part 2: Electrostatic Discharge
Requirements.

IEC 801.3 — Electromagnetic Compatibility
for Industrial Process Measurement and Control
Equipment, Part 3: Radiated Electromagnetc Field
Requirements.

IEC 801.4 - Electromagnetic Compatibility for
Industrial Process Measurement and Control
Equipment, Part 4: Electrical Fast Transients
Requirements,

EN 60 950 + Amd 1 + Amd 2 ~ Safety of
Information Technology Equipment Including
Business Equipment.

65



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’'s Manual

SDIO Card

The Socket Bluetooth Card is designed to be compliant
with the rules and regulations in locations where they
are sold and will be labeled as required. This product
is type approved — users are not required to obtain
license or authorization before using.

This product has been certified as conforming to
technological standards. Therefore, the following
actions are punishable by law:

. Disassembly or modification of this product.

. Removal of identification labels on the back
of this product.

The frequency used by this product is also used by
industry, scientific and medical devices, such as
microwave ovens, as well as wireless detectors for
motion detectors, such as those requiring licenses used
on manufacturing lines or similar radio transmitters.
(all these wireless devices will be called “other
wireless transmitters” below),

1. Before using this system, confirm that other
wireless transmitters are not in use nearby.

2. In the unlikely event that there is electronic
interference between this system and other
wireless transmitters, quickly change the operating
frequency of this system, change the location of
operation, or stop operating the unit (cease signal
transmission).

3. If other electrical interference or related
problems should occur, contact Socket
technical support at +1-510-744-2720.

Radio Frequency Interference

Requirements (FCC)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

CAUTION: Change or modification not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Radio Frequency Exposure Compliance:

In order for this device to comply with FCC rules,
under the provision of Part 15.247(b)(c), it must
operate in a manner that ensures that the public is not
exposed to radio frequency energy levels in excess of
the Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits.

It is recommended that the antenna of this device be
placed at least 20 cm or more from its user and any
nearby persons, during continuous and extended data
transmission. The users of this device should ensure
that the operation of this device is in compliance with
these provisions.

66



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

Radio Frequency Interference
Requirements (Industry Canada)

This device complies with Industry Canada RSS 210.
Operation is subject to the following conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and

_(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation,

To prevent radio interference to the licensed service,
this device is intended to be operated indoors and away
from windows to provide maximum shielding.
Equipment that is installed outdoors is subject to
licensing.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the
user will be required to correct the interference at his or
her own expense.

Europe R&TTE Directive

This equipment complies with the R&TTE directive
1999/5/EC and has been provided with the CE mark
accordingly.

Note that the radio frequency band used by this
equipment has not been harmonized in all the EU.

Applicable area (nation):

Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany,
Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Norway,
Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, The Netherlands,
United Kingdom

67



Index

Advanced link policy, 44, 45

Basic functions, Bluetooth Neighborhood, 13

Bluetooth bonding, 47

Bluetooth COM port link establishment, 24

Bluetooth COM port settings, 21

Bluetooth COM port, what is, 20

Bluetooth COM ports, general information, 20

Bluetooth COM ports, how to add, 22

Bluetooth COM ports, how to associate and
remove profiles, 23

Bluetooth COM ports, how to delete, 22

Bluetooth COM ports, interoperability, 21

Bluetooth COM ports, profiles, 20

Bluetooth Configuration Tool, 53

Bluetooth Configuration Tool — Bluetooth COM
Ports dialog box, 21

Bluetooth Configuration Tool, how to open, 21

Bluetooth device class, 41

Bluetooth Neighborhood, 8

Bluetooth Neighborhood properties, 40

Bluetooth Neighborhood properties — General
dialog box, 40

Bluetooth Neighborhood properties — Settings
dialog box, 41

Bluetooth Neighborhood window, 10

Bluetooth Neighborhood, how to open, 9

Bluetooth unit settings, 49

Bluetooth unit state indication, 49

Bluetooth unit, how to enable/disable, 49

Bonding expiration, 48, 51

Bonding expiration, remote device settings, 52

Class of local device, 41

COM port link establishment, 24

COM port settings, 21

COM port, what is, 20

COM ports, general information, 20

COM ports, how to add, 22

COM ports, how to associate and remove profiles,
23

COM ports, how to delete, 22

COM ports, interoperability, 21

COM ports, profiles, 20

Connectability mode, 46

Default Biuetooth bonding expiration, 48

Device class, 41

Device discovery, 14

Device discovery length, 42

Device discovery period, 42

Device discovery, manually or automatically, 42

Device discovery, settings, 42

Device name, 13

Devices, icons, 55

Devices, remote, in list view, 12

Diagnostics, 53

Diagnostics dialog box, 53

Disabling Bluetooth unit, 49

Disconnecting, 17

Discoverability mode, 46

DUN, 29

Enabling Bluetooth unit, 49

Encryption mode, 46

Expire discovered devices, 43

FAX, 36 ,

Getting started, 8

Help, 19

Historical information, remote device, 51

Icons, list, 55 .

Interoperability, Bluetooth COM ports, 21

Introduction, 8

Link establishment, 16

Link level security, 46

Link policy settings, advanced, 44

68



Bluetooth Connection Kit

User’s Manual

List view, 12

List view icons, 55

Local device name, 13

Local device settings, 38

Local loopback test, 53

Local profile properties, 38

Local profiles and services, 11

Local profiles, interoperability, 11

Local profiles, list, 54

Name of local device, 13

Online help, 19

Previously discovered devices, 42

Profile properties, 38

Profiles and services, 11

Profiles, interoperability, 11

Profiles, list, 54

Remote device properties, 50

Remote device properties — General dialog box,
50

Remote device properties, general information, 51

Remote device settings, 50

Remote device settings, bonding expiration, 52

Remote device settings, trust, 51

Remote device settings, trust relationship, 52
Remote device, historical information, 51
Remote device, services used, 51

Remote devices, icons, 55

Remote devices, in list view, 12

Remote devices, view details, 18

Remote services, icons, 55

Remote services, in list view, 12

Security mode, 46

Security, link level, 46

Security, settings, 45

Serial devices, 20

Serial Port Profile, 21

Service discovery, 15

Services and profiles, 11

Services, icons, 55

Services, remote, in list view, 12

Settings, Bluetooth Neighborhood properties, 41
Status information, 17

Trust relationship, 51

Trust relationship, remote device settings, 52
Trust, remote device settings, 51

Trust, settings, 43

69



[

6410-00176 C
Printed in U.S.A.



